UNOEFFICIAI COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory Doc#. 2200006187 Fee: $98.00
. : Karen A. Yarbrou
Lendlng Database : Cook CotltybCIE?E
Program Date: 03/31/2022 09:11 AM Pg: 1 of 18

Certificate of Compliance

A B44-768-1713 )
Pray-8010 32 0F Lo
The property identified as; PIN: 15-03-218-015-0000
Address:
Street: 1610 N 9TH AVE
Street line 2:
City: MELROSE PARK State: IL

Lender: FARWAY INDEPENDENT MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Borrower: Ruel G. Padilla and Alma A. Padilla

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $328,652.00

ZIP Code: 60160

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds'tcvecord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultanecusly dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 1CB12E96-06E8-4F11-ABA1-564485D0AS72

Execution date: 3/22/2022




2209006187 Page: 2 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:
INDECCMM GLOBATL, SERVICES

MS-FD-FW-9909, 1427 ENERGY PARK DR.
ST. PAIL, MN 55108

Prepared By:
CATHY DERFLER
FATRWAY MORTGAGE
3400 W. STCMEGATE BLVD.
ARLINGTYY HEIGHTS, IL 60005
847-845-FB99
ALZ OR PART OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PROPERTY IS PAID FOR
WITH THE MONEY LOANED.

PROPER TITLE, LLC  pypcuasE MONEY
Mortgage

m 2—2:"” %@m‘ %?) FHA Case N.o.

MIN: 100392411210847375 138-1645299-703

DEFINITIONS
Words used in multiple sections of this document ar: der'ned below and other words are defined in Sections 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usageof words used in this document are also provided in

Section 15.

{A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is date<. . MARCH 22, 2022 , together with
all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower" is
RUEL G FADILIA AND AIMA A PADILLA, HUSBAND AND-WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporatiou fiai is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee va:azr this
Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address
and telephone number of P.0). Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender"is
FATRWAY TNDEPENDENT MORTGAGE CORPORATICN

Lender is a CORPORATION

138-1645299-703 - 6420501653
FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL D/30/2014
YMP4N(IL) {1810).00

Wallers Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page 1 of 16

AT BEACIDSRANIER g




(E)

(F)

(G)

@

)

(K}

(L)

™)

2209006187 Page: 30of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

organized and existing under the laws of THE STRTE OF TEXAS
Lender's address is
4201 MARSH LANE, CARRCLLTCN, TX 75007

"Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated MARCH 22, 2022 . The Note

states that Borrower owes Lender
THREE HUMDRED TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY TWO & M0/100

Dollars (U.S. $ 328, 652.00 ) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than APRTL 01, 2052

"Pzoperty" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property,

"Loan" mie~ds the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late charges due under the Note, and all
sums due unde; ‘s Security Instrument, plus interest.

"Riders" means all-xiders to this Security Instrument that arc executed by Borrower. The following
Riders are to be exerscd by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[ Adjustable Rate Rider [_1 Condominium Rider (] Planned Unit Development Rider
Rehabilitation Loan Rider
Other [Specify] *
*

"Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local stautes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,
non-appealable judicial opinions.

"Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessmeints means all dues, fees, assessments and other
charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by 2 condominium association, homeowners
association or similar organization.

"Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than 7 transaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through 4r<electronic terminal, telephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or autpsiize a financial institution to
debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited io, poi-uf-sale iransfers, automaled
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and ‘womated clearinghouse
transfers.

"Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.

"Miscellaneons Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proczeds paid by
any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the caverages described in Section &) for: (i)
damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (i) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the
Property; (iii) conveyance in lien of condemnation; or {iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the
value and/or condition of the Property.

"Mortgage Insurance” means insurance profecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan.

138-1645299-703 | 6420501653

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

Walters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc.

VMP4N(L) (1810).00
Page 2 of 16

JCR AR NI




2209006187 Page: 4 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(O) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Setilement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time (o
time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As
used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan docs not qualify as a "federally related
mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secratary” means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or
hiz‘aesiznee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title o the Property, whether or not
that party 25 assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHT% IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secues to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and-{ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this
Security Instrument and the Net<. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey (o
MERS (solely as nominee for Lender it Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of
MERS, the following described propesty located in the County of
COCK :

{Name of Recording Jurisdiction)
SEE IEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED H«RETO BY EXHIBIT AND MRDE A PART HERECF FOR
ALL PURPOSES.

Parcel ID Number:

15-03-218-015-0000

which currently has the address of

1610 N STH AVE \Sireet)
MELROSE PARK (City), linois 60160 (Zip Code)
("Property Address”):

138-1645299-703 | 6420501653
FHA Morigage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014
VMPANQL) {1810).00

Fage 3 of 16

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc.

AR




2209006187 Page: 50f 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafier erected on the preperty, and all easements,
appurlenances, and fixtures now ar lereafter g part of the property, ALl replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security lustrument, All of the foregoing is referred (o in rhis Secwrity Tisirument as the
"Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS lioids only legal title 10 the interests: granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary {a comply with law or custom, MERS {as nominer for
Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interesis, including,
hut vot limited o, the right o fereelose and sell the Property; and to take any aetion regoired of Lender
including, but not limited 1o, reieasing and canceling ris Security Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Barrower is Tawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the righi
(o morigage, geant and cowvey the Froperty and that the Property is unencumbered, excepl for encumbrances

of receid. 3omower warranis and wil defend generally ihe title 1o the Property against all claims and
demands, subiect to any encumbrances of record,

THIS SECURI It iNSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants far national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variatic s v jurisdiction to constitate 2 uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS '’ Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Yizrest, Escrow fems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when dye
the principal of, and inteyes) on, (he debi evidenced by the Note and. late charges due under the Noie.
Borrawer shall also pay funds firr Es-row ftems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Nofe and
this' Security Instrument shall hs-mags in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other Insirument
received by Lender as payment undes the Note or this Security Instrurment is returned 10 Lender unpaid,
Lender may requice that any or all subssqrent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
be niade in one er more of the following Jorms, a5 selected by Lender: (a) eash; (b) money sider; (c)
ceriified check, bank check, ireasurer's check ¢ cashier's check, provided any such check is draws upoen
an instilution whose depnsits are insured by a fedeial «pency, instrumentality, or entity; or (1) Electranic
Funds Transfer. '

Fayments are deemed received by Lender when received a¢' e location designated in the Note or ar such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14.
Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment o parrial payments ave insufficient to
bring the Loan current, Lender Ay accept any paymen or partial-payrient insefficient 1o bring (he Loan
current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its ristiec1o refuse such payrzent or
partial paymeats in the future, but Tender is not obligated o apply such raymients at the tinie such
payments are accepied. If each Periodic Payment is applied s of its scheduled Gue date, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds wniRorrower makes
Payment to bring the Loan curceni. If Borrower daps ot do so within a reasonacle veriad of time,
Lender shall either apply such funds or retwrn ihem to Borrower. If not applied earlier, sura finds wili
be applied to the oulstasding principal balance under the Note mnediaiely prior 1o forcelssure, No
offset or claim which Borrower might have now. or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borywer
from making paymenis due under (ke Note and this Secority hstrument or performing the.covenants and
agreements secured by this Security Instrument,

2. Appiication of Payments or Proceeds, Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Insirument or the Note, all bayments accepled and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following
order of priority:

138-1645299-703 6420501653
FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

VMPAN{IL) {1810),00
Welters Kluwer Financial Serviges, Inc. Page 4 of 16

|

TR AT

I

|

i

i



2209006187 Page: 6 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, fo any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Anv application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note si12!1 not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow ltems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under
the Note, «nti? the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and a-sessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien
or encumbrance o Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any: (c)
premiums for any ant-afl insurance required by Lender under Section J; and (d) Mortgage Insurance
premiums to be paid by Zender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items." At origination or at any
time during the term of the L¢an, Lender may require that Comnmumity Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, if any, be escroweti by Torrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow
Item. Borrower shall promptly furnisn i, Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds fur =ecrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Item.. Lezder may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender
Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay direcily, when an¢ where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been waived 0y Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such 4m- reriod as Lender may require. Borrower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide receips shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrumei, as thz-ohrase "covenant and agreement” is
used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltenis duectly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender mzy <xercise its rights under Section 9
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 5t repay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke (he waiver as to any or ail Escrow Items at <y tine by a nolice given in
accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to, I .eader all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to periit Yerder to apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and {h) not to exceed the maximum amount d lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of curient data and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with A pplicable
Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an insiitution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified

138-1645299-703 6420501653
FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 0/30/2014

VMPAN(L) (1810).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Fage 5 of 16

A AV RARKRIR




2209006187 Page: 7 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

unider RESPA. Lender ghall nof charge Borrower for halding and applyirtg the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow arcount, or verifying the Fscrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower Inlerest on the Funds
and Appliczble Law permits Lender (o make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicahle Law requires inferest ig be paid on the Funds, Lender shall ot be required to pay Borrower
Ny interest or eaimings on ike Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, ihal interest
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall 8Ive to Borrower, without charge, an anyaal accounting of (he
Funds as required by RESPA.

T there is # surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall accouni to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If ihere is 2 shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
defired under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required oy RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to
Lride the amount hecessary. (o make up the shortage in aecordance with RESPA, hat in no more than 12
monthly naymes. If there js 3 deficiency: of Funds' held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall nctifs: Roreower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall Pay to Lender the amonnt necessary to
make up tiiv deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in 16 more than 12 monthily payments.

Upon payment 1p/1u%2 of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funcs lietd by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrovier bl pay all faxes, assessments, charges, fines, and Impasitiens attributable
to the Property which can wttain Friority over this Security Tnstrument, leasehold payments or grotnd
rents on the Property, if any, asd Community Assoriation Dugs, Fees, and Assessments, if aay. To the
extent that these items are Escrow [iems, Borrower shall pay ther in the manner prowided in Section 3,

Borrower shall prompily discharge ans fien which has priovity aver this Seeurity Tnsirument unless
Borrower: (3] agrees in writing fo (e paymest of the obligation secured by the ler in a manper
acceplable to Lender, but only so long as Borriwer is performing such agreement; (b} conzests the lier in
grod faith by, or defends againsi enforcement of the l'en in, legal proceedings which in Fender's opinien
operaie (o prevenl the enforcement of the: lien while (hose vroceedings are pending, but only unli} such
proceedings are concluded: or (c) secures from the holdes p! te lien an agreemen satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the fien to this Security Insirument. If Lendee Cefermines that any part of the Property is
subject (6 a lien which can atwin priority cver this Secority Insirauent, Lender may pive Borrawer a
notice identifying ihe lien. Within 10 days of the date on whick. {hat wotice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions sel forth above in this Seotion 4.

5. Property Insurance, Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing “r-bareufter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the terny "exienced coverage,” and any
other Wazards including, but noi limited 10, earthquakes and floods, For which Lender Tgives insurance,
This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (bicluding deductible levels) and for /e periods thal
Lender requires, What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can thange dwing the term of
the Loan. The instrance carrjer providing the insirance shall be chosen by Borrower subjec! i5 b ender's
right to disapprave Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender) may
require Bonower t pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (3) a one-time tharge for floud zone
determination, cerlificagon and tracking services; or (b} 2 one-lime charge for fland 2one delermination
and certification services and subsequent charges each fime remappings or similar changes accur which
reasonably might affect suchi determination or certification. Borrower shall alsa be respinisible for the
payment of any fees unposed by the Federal Emergency Manapement Agency in connection wilh (e
review of any food zore delermination resulting from an abjection by Borrower.

138-1645299-703 6420501653

FHA Mortgage With MERS.IL

BA02014
VMPAN(L) (1370).00
Walters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc, Page 6 of 16

LT




2209006187 Page: 8 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation (o purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any
risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previousty in effect.
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this
Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon natice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender’s right
to disapsrove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
maortgagee »id/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal
certificates. If “ouder requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal notices. 7° Brerower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
for damage to, or destmation of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
shall name Lender as morfzagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrowsr shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss if not made pron.pily by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in
writing, any insurance proceeds, whetber or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoration or repair of i Froperty, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened. During <2ch repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
to hold such insurance proceeds until Lencer bas-had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure
the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may dishurse proceeds for the ripa‘cs and restoration in a single payment or in a series
of progress payments as the work is completed. Unlessan agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance procesds, Lender shafl not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fee< fur public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance procesds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower, If the restoration or cepair is not economically feusible or Lender's security would be
lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secvied by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Suririusurance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and setile any vailahle insurance claim
and related matters. 1f Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the
insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the cfzu»- The 30-day
period wilt begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Froperty under
Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrumeat, and
(b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by
Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property
or (o pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

138-1645299-703 i | 6420501653

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

Woalters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc.

VMP4NI(L) (1810).00
Page 7 of 16

A AR AT

I

|




2209006187 Page: 9 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6.  Occupancy. Borrower shdll occupy, establish, and use the Property a5 Borrower's principal residence
within 80 days afier tie execution of (his Secwrity Instrument and shall cantinue 1o oceupy the Propesty
a5 Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of ocenpancy, unless Lender
determunes that (his requirement skall cause undue hardskip for the Borrower or iless extenyaling
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's conirol,

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrawer shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Praperty, allow the Property 1o deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property. Borrower shall mainiain (he Praperty i order (o prevent the Property frum deferivrating or
decreasing in value due to fts condition. Unless ii is determined pursuant 1o Section § that repair or
restomaiion is not economicaily feasible, Barrower shali prompily repair the Property if damaged 1o avoid
festher deterioration or damsge. I insurance or comdemnation proceeds are paid in comnection with
damare 2 the Property, Borrower shall be responsible. for repairing or restoring the Property only if
Lender ha, celeased proceeds for such purposes. Lender may dishurse praceeds for the repairs and
restoratior 0 2-single pavment or in 2 series of progress payments as ihe wark is completed, If ihe
insurance or canurinpation proceeds are not sufficient {o repair or restore the Property, Rorrower is not
relieved of Borrowsi's obligation for the completion of such TEpair 61 restoration,

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the praperty, Lender shali apply such
proceeds o the reduction st e indebledness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first 1g any
delinguent amounts, and ihen i payment of principal. Any application of the praceeds to the principal
shall net exiend or posipore tie daz date of the monthly paymemts or change the amount of such
payments, -

Lender or its agent may make reasonziiz entries upon and inspections of the Property. 1 it has
reasanable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on {lie Property. Lender shall pive
Bosrower notice at the lime of or prior (0 such aiirierior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application, Borrower shal! be (r_default if. during the Loan application pracess,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction o Porrower or with Borrower's knowledge or
consenl gave malerially false, misteading, or inaccurate inferwation or statements to Lender {or failed to
provide Lender with matertal information) in connertion wity the Tude, Material representaitons Inciude,
but are not. limited (o, representatinns concerning Borrower's occananey of the Property as Borrower's
principal residence,

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. I
(3) Borrower fails g perfarm the covenants anid agreements contained in this Sevurity Instiryment; (b)
there is a Tegal proceeding that might significantly affeci Lender's interest in the Prozesty and/or righis
under this Security Tnsirument (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, probate, for crademnation or
forfefinre, for enfarcement of a fien which may attain prierity over this Security Instrumeit v to enforce
laws or regulations}, or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do-wid pay for
whatever s reasanable or dppropriate (o protect Lender's interest in ¢he Property and rights urider this
Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the vaiue of the Property, and securing and/or
repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include; but are not limited to: (2) paying any sums serored
by a lier which has priorily over this Security istrument; (b) appearing In court; and {c) paying
reasanable attorneys' fees tq prolect its interest in ihe Property and/or rights wnder (s Security
Insirument, incltding iis secured pesition in a bankrupicy proceeding. Securing the Property inciudes,

138-1645299-703 6420501653

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 5/30/2014
VMP4N(IL) (1810).00
Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services, Inc. Page B of 16

D A




10.

2209006187 Page: 10 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited o, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions,
and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does
not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no
liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment.

If {nis-Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease.
If Boriover acquires fee litle (o the Property, the leaschold and the fee title shall not merge unless
Lender agrées-to the merger in writing.

Assignment ©f Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are herchy
assigned to and skall %z paid to Lender.

If the Properly is deriaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoratim or-repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and resioration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous
Proceeds until Lender has had ‘an cpportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and restoration i 1 single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is-made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender siall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on such Miscellaneous Praceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneoas Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, wiih- the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided Tor in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value.oXthe Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrumeiit, whether or not then due, with the
excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Prcgecty in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or
greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immzGiately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree “n writing, the sums
secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellancous Proceeds
multiplied by the following fraction: {a) the total amount of the sums secured immediztely; before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of tae'Property
immediately hefore the partial taking, destruction, or loss in vatue. Any balance shall be raid (o
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, desiruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market

value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless

138-1645299-703 6420501653

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

VMPAN(L) (18104.00

Woltors Kluwer Financial Services, Tnc. Page 9 of 16

S RERRRELROM AT AN




2209006187 Page: 11 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shal] be applied to the swins
secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defiried in the nex sentence) offers to make an award to setde a elajm for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Leader within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is suthorized to collect
and apply the Misceflaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or o the sums
secured by this Security Insirument, whether o nof then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party
that owes Borrower Misceilaneaus. Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has 2 right of action in
regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Buriower shall be in defaull if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun ihiat, in
Lenger’s judgment, could cesull in forfeiture of the Properiy or ather material impairment of Lander's
interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Barrower can cure such a defaoll and, if
acceleratior hos oceurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by €ausing the action or proceeding to be
disinissed with'a uling that, in Lender's Jjudgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other materia!
impairmeni of Leade.’s interest in the Property or rights under this Seenrity Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or claim fo: damages that are attributable to the impairmient of Lender's interest in the

Property are hereby assigried and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds <hat »=2 not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided for in Sectiol 2.

11. Borrower Not Released: Forbearazine By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the sris secured by this Security Insirument granted by Lender io
Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Berrowershall not operate to release the liability of Eorrower or
auny Snceessors in Interest of Borrower. Lendlr shall not be required fn commence proceedings against
any Successor in Intérest of Borrower or to refise to extend time for Payment or otherwise modify
amortization of the sums secured by this Security Jastzument by reason of any demand wade by ihe
original Borrower ur any Successors in Interest of Borrower Any forbearance by Lender i exercising
any right or remedy including, without Emitation, Lender's @ eeptance of payments from (hird ersons,
entities or Successors in Inferest of Borrower ar in 2mounts iess thzi the amouat then due, shall gt be a
waiver of or preclude the exereise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liabflity; Co-signers; Sticcessors and Assigns Burnd. Barrower covenants ani
agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several’ Fewever, any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (2 "co-signer')= 1) is co-signing this
Secarity Instrument only [0 mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer’s iriterest it the Tioverty under (he
ferms of this Security Instrument: {b} is not persanally obligated io pay the sums secured by Security
Instrument; and (c) agrees that Tender and any other Borrower can agree 1o extend, medify . forbear or
make any accommedations with regard tn the terms of this Securify Instrament ar the Note >ithour the
co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of
Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Insirument. Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower’s obligations and liability under this Securily Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release

138-1645299-703 | 6420501653

FHA Mortgage With MERS-L 302014
VMPANIIL) [ME0).00
Welters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc Fag 1a of 16

AR TP UM

Al

Ul

|



13.

14.

15.

2209006187 Page: 12 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing. The covenanis and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in
Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limiled (o, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender
may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly
prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charges collected or io be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the
perinitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the
charge to_the permitied limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permitted .p'ts will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
principal c#ed vnder the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal,
the reduction vili b2 treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly
payment amount inlzss the Lender agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such
refund made by dirert-payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower
might have arising out of such overcharge.

Notices. All notices given by Beiivwer or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in_connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given to Borrower when mailcd by first class mail or when actually delivered 10 Borrower's notice
address if sent by other means. Notice ‘o 20y one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has designated a substitute notice ‘addiess by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly
notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrower shall only report-a change of address through that specified procedure.
There may be only one designated notice address undér-Gsis Security Instrument at any one time. Any
notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by maitixg it by first class mail to Lender’s address
stated herein unless Lender has designated another addres=-by notice to Borrower. Any notice in
connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to hive i:een given to Lender until actually
received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrutaen®is also required under Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will salisfy the corresponding i<onirement under this Security
Instrument.

Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Insirument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rigucs and obligations
contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations.of :Arplicable Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or i rughi be silent,
but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In‘the wvent that
any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable T.aw, such
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect
without the conflicting provision.

138-1645200-703 : | 6420501653

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 93072014

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc,

|

VMP4N(IL) (1810}.00
Page 11 of 16

A EARATAM AR

|




2209006187 Page: 13 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
carresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) woids in the singglar shall mean and
elude the plural and vice versa: and (c) the word "may" gives sole discietion without any obligation to
take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall he given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest
in fhe Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Praperty, including, but not limited (o,
those: beneficial interests (ansferred in a hond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales comtract or
escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser,

If4ail vr any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is
not 2 uatnral person and a beneficial interest in Borrawer Is sold or transferred) withour Lesler's prior
writlen ‘eossont, Lender may require immediate payment in full of &l sums secured by this Security
Instrumeri. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohiibited by

Applicable Law

If Lender exercises fais option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the netice is given in accordance with Section 14
within which Borrower miual pay all sums secured by this Security Instruinent. If Borrower fails to pay
these sumis prici {0 the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitied by this
Securlly Instrument without furthiar patice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate Aftir / wieleration. If Borrower mepts certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcerment cf inis Security Instrument discontinged at any time prior to the
carliesi of: (o) five days before sale of the Propert; pursuant to Section 22 of this Security. Instrument:
(b} surh oller period as Applicable Law migi speeify for the termination of Borrower's right to
reinstate; or (c) entry of a judgment enfarcing s Security Instrument. Those conditions are that
Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which thea would b4 2ie under this Security Instrument and the Nata
25 if no acceleration had oceurred; (b) cures any default of 20y other covenants ar agreements; (c) pays
atl expenses ijcurred in enforcing this Security Instrument. wcluding, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and oflier izes incurred for fhe purpgse of
protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security-Insirument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasamably require t9 assure that Lender's Interes, il 1% Property and rights under
this Security Insirument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured Uy-this Security instrument,
shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law. Vowever, Lender is not
required o reinstate if (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement afier (he commeicemat of foreclosure
proceedings within two years immediztely preceding the commencement of 2 urrent- foreclosure
proceeding; (i} reinstatement will prectude foreclosure on different grounds in the dwue; or (iti)
reinstatement will adversely affec( the prioeity of the lien created by this Security Instrupiedii) Lender
may require that Borrower pay such teinstaternent sums. and expenses in one or more of the i wing
forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (h) money. order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's
check or cashior's check, pravided any such check is drawn upon an institulion whose deposits are
insured by 4 [lederad agency, instrumentality or enfity: or (1) Elecironjc Funds Transfer. Upon
reinstatement by Borrower, (his Security lnstroroent arid obligatisns secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had verurred. However, this right o reinstate skall not apply i he case of
acceleration under Section 17.

138-1645299~703 6420501653

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL

- BianenT4
VMPANEL) (ET3),00
Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services, Inc. Pge 12 of 15

LT




19.

20.

21,

2209006187 Page: 14 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the
Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to
Borrower, A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer”) that collects
Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan
servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be
one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is
serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Burruwer will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are
not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Boriover nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action {as either an
individual litigiat)or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Security Instrumeri 6= that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed
by reason of, this Secirity Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has natified the other party (with
such notice given in comp¥ance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded
the other party hereto a vezsviable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides a time pesiod which musi elapse before certain action can be taken, (hal time
period will be deemed to be ruasonable for purposes of this Section. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Borrcwe. nursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Bortrower pursuant to Section 17 shall e ds¢med to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective
action provisions of this Section 19.

Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to “ontract of Insurance, Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for ceriain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay
the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agress hal the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary
to the contract of insurance between the Secretary and ‘Lendez, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any
agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicilly avthorized to do so by Applicable Law.

Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: {a) "Haza dou; Substances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Tavironmental Law and the following
substances: pasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petralewin praducts, toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldeliyd~. and radioactive materials;
(h) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction whers-the Property is located
{hat relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (c) "Environmental. Cleanup" includes any
response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmen‘al Liw; and (d) an
"Environmental Condition" means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or ouwerwio trigger an
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or relcase of any liazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not
do, nor allow anyome else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any
Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence,
use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affecis the value of the
Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of

138-1645299-703 | | 6420501653

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 3/30/2014

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc.

VMP4N(L) (1810).00
Page 13 of 16

GG A




2209006187 Page: 15 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and (o maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender wriiten notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any
Environmental Cendition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and {c) any condition caused by (he presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified
by 24y sovernmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation
of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation ¢:i L=nder for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM CNOVFMANTS, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

Acceleration; Reinedies. Lender shall give notice tv Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's hreach of ary. covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to
acceleration under Sectiew17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify:
(a) the default; (b) the action rsquired to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to Boorower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to
cure the default on or before the 1ate specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, frrzclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property.
The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to
assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-exisience of a default or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default isnot cured on or before the date specified in the
notice, Lender at its option may require immediz{e_payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument without further demand and miuy icreclose this Security Instrument by judicial
proceeding, Lender shall be entitled to collect 2ll expcvses incurred in pursuing the remedies
provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to -ieasonable attorneys' fees and costs of
title evidence.

Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrainent, Lender shall release this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender riay charge Borrower a fee for
releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the
charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

Attorneys' Fees. As used in this Security Instrument and the Note, attorneys' fe:s shill include those
awarded by an appellate court and any attorneys' fees incurred in a bankruptcy proceeding.

Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases apd waives all
rights under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurance caverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance
at Borrower's expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but
need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that

138-1645299-703 | | 6420501653

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

VMPAN(IL) (1B10).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page 14 of 16

OO




2209006187 Page: 16 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower
may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that
Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases
insurance for the coflateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including
interest and any other charges Lender may impose in comnection with the placement of the insurance,
until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more

thar the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

Instrémzny 2v.d in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

------ LN
,

% bl

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL

Woalters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc.

AR RO AT

e 4 (Seal) (Seal)
-~RUEL G PADILIA “Borrower ATMA A PADILLA -Borrower
5 (Seal) {Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) A, (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) . S (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

138-1645299-703 6420501653
8/30/2014

VMP4N(L) (1B10).00
Page 15 of 16



2209006187 Page: 17 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment
FA

State of T
County/City of - sl it fhiut , / ] / _
This instrument was acknowledged before me on ? 12/ 2 by
RUEL G PADILIA AND ATMA A PADILLIA
I..ikam:h.,w oL P o op
T— CYNTHIA R REIDY
3 i“;gru; OFFICIAL SEAL ;
179 20eue ¥ Notary Public - State of llinois
£ 1 I My Commissicn Expires
vavavavavava & iqust 05, 2084
<
//'»“ Y 4 -
\‘
Notary Public o
My commission expires:
LOAN ORIGIMATION ORGANIZATION: FAIRWAY INDEPENDENT MORTGAGE CORPORATICN
NMLS ID: 2289
LOAN ORIGINATOR: MARISOL PENA
NMLS ID: 284255
138-1645299-703 6420501653
FHA Mortgage With MERS-HL 9/30/2D014
VMPAN(IL) (1810).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page 16 af 16

OO A OGNV




2209006187 Page: 18 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

. it
(:E_J{qﬁi\éfﬁ YR ™
Lol 110 in Winston Park Unit No. 1, being a subdivision of part of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 3, Township 39
North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, accarding to the plat thereof recorded July 6, 1955, as
document number 16291419, in Cook County, lllinois.

Legal Description PT22-80763/81



